Product information
Drives
SMVector i550 protec
migration guideline
NEMA 4X | IP66
2
SMVector i510/i550 protec substitution guideline
1. Use of document ....................................  3

2. Modbus:
 – i550 protec: CANopen and Modbus combined in one type code (Selection by DIP switch).
 – i550 protec: Modbus and CANopen are dedicated type codes.
6.2     Engineering
11
SMVector i510/i550 protec substitution guideline
Motor SMV i550 protec
Asynchronous induction motor control Yes Yes
Synchronous motor control - Yes
Max Output frequency 500 Hz
599 Hz
(>599Hz --> C-Type)
Motor control SMV NEMA i550 protec
VFCplus:	V/f	linear Yes Yes
VFCplus:	V/f	squared Yes Yes
VFCplus:	V/f		linear	closed	loop	with	encoder - Yes
VFCplus:	V/f	squared	closed	loop	with	encoder - Yes
VFCplus:	V/f	user	definable	V/f	characteristic Yes Yes
VFCplus Eco (Energy saving feature) - Yes
Voltadd control (Additive voltage impression) - Yes
SLVC: Sensorless vector control ASM Yes – Speed & Torque Yes – Speed & Torque
SLPSM: Sensorless vector control PSM - Yes
SC: Servo Control for synchr. motors (SM) - -
SC: Servo Control for asnchr. motors (ASM) - Yes
Functions SMV i550 protec
Process controller (PID) Yes Yes
Motor potentiometer Yes Yes
Fixed	setpoints	for	speed	/accel/decel 8/2/2 15/2/2
Slip compensation Yes Yes
Skip frequency 2 frequency ranges 3 frequency ranges
Motor brake (holding brake) control - Yes
Speed control with torque limitation - Yes
Flying start Yes Yes
Parameter change over - 4x32 parameter
Sequencer Yes	(flat	sequences)
Yes	(flat,	but	also
nested sequences
possible)
Automatic Start Yes Yes
DC brake Yes (Hz trigger, auto only)
Yes (Hz trigger auto
and manual trigger)
AC motor brake Yes Yes
Controlled deceleration during undervoltage - Yes
Frequency (Pulse-Train) setpoint - Yes
7.1     General fit
7    Functionality
12
SMVector i510/i550 protec substitution guideline
Operation SMV i550 protec
Program without mains power? Yes (memory module) Yes (USB, memory module, +24 VDC [1550])
Keypad Integrated Optional
Descriptive text on keypad No Yes
PC tool TechLink EasyStarter, Smart Keypad
Interface 4-digit LED Keypad
LCD Text Keypad, USB, WLAN-Module
*i550 protec has USB integrated
Removable memory module Yes Yes
SMV NEMA 1/IP31 i550 protec
Param. # Param. Name Param. # Param. Name Param. Group
P100 Start Control Source P200:00 Control Selection
Group 2:
Basic Settings
P101 Standard Reference Source P201:01 Frequency Setpoint Source
P102 Minimum frequency P210:00 Minimum motor frequency
P103 Maximum frequency P211:00 Maximum motor frequency
P104 Acceleration time P220:00 Acceleration time 1
P105 Deceleration time P221:00 Deceleration time 1
P107 Line Voltage P208:01 Rated Mains Voltage
P167 Base frequency P303.02 V/f	Base	Frequency Group 3:
Motor ControlP168 Fixed boost P316.01 Fixed voltage boost
P121 Configuration	digital	input	1 P400.02 Run/Stop
Group 4: